BILL NO. 20-212

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT FOR TRANSIT SERVICE BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND OATS, INC. FOR TRANSIT SERVICE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2021 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND COMMITMENT OF ELIGIBLE FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION SECTION 5307 FORMULA FUNDS TO OATS FOR TRANSIT SERVICE.

WHEREAS, OATS, Inc. provides on-demand door-to-door public transportation service with 24 hour advance notice within the City Limits of Lee's Summit; and,

WHEREAS, OATS, Inc. service agreement is for the period January 1, 2021 thru December 31, 2021 and may be terminated with advance notice and renewed for 12-month service; and,

WHEREAS, the agreement for services in 2021 are estimated at \$242,000 and actual costs are paid monthly based on hours of operation to meet ridership demands and the total expenditure shall not exceed the approved transit program budget; and,

WHEREAS, the City will apply available Federal Transit Administration Section 5307 Formula Funds to the extent such funds are eligible for transit operation and capital expenses, an estimated \$375,000, to OATS for transit service; and

WHEREAS, the cost of this service is funded in the Capital Improvement Plan - Transit Program for FY21 and approved by the City Council in the annual budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit hereby approves the agreement for transit service by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and OATS, Inc., which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein, and authorizes the execution of the same by the City Manager.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the, 2020.	City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	

BILL NO. 20-212

APPROVED by the Mayor of said City this	day of	_, 2020.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		